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Luxembourg, 9th March 2018  

 

 

 

Selection of a Travel Management Company (TMC) with a view to supplying travel-

related services for the European Parliament, the European Court of Auditors, the 

European Economic and Social Committee, the European Committee of the Regions 

and the European Ombudsman 

 

EP/FINS 2017-103 
 

 

Question & Answer 2 B 
 

 

Further to a question received from a potential tenderer, the Directorate General for Finance of the 

European Parliament wishes to communicate the following information:  

 

 

Question 4: Common to all lots 

  Are there any staff or workers engaged in services included within the scope of 

the tender who may be eligible to apply for transfer to a winning bidder under 

the terms of the European Acquired Rights Directive? 

  

Answer: The selected company shall respect the applicable national law as specified in the 

respective draft contracts (collective agreements and other pertinent practices 

included) at any time, and any obligation this may have in regards with the contract in 

question. The European Parliament is never involved in the issue of any transfer of 

undertaking which may take place after the signature of the contract. You are kindly 

requested to look at point 15.6 of Annex 1 of the Specifications “Technical terms and 

conditions common to all lots”: Tenderers are reminded of their possible legal 

obligation according to national law, relating to the safeguarding of employees' rights 

in the event of transfers of undertakings, businesses or parts of undertakings or 

businesses. 

 

 

 

Question 5:  Common to all lots 

  With regard to transfer of staff, would you please supply full details of all 

relevant employment positions available/required including current location, job 

role, salary, contracted benefits, hours of work and length of service?  

 

Answer: According to the tender specifications of the current contract, the Institutions are 

supposed to pay a monthly management fee, which is a flat rate, including salaries, 

inter alia. Consequently, the Institutions do not have information you are asking for. 
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Question 6: Common to all lots 

  If this information is not currently available then would you please confirm that 

prices provided in Annex 13 may be renegotiated in good faith if such an 

obligation or requirement should emerge at some future date? 

 

Answer:  Please note that only the prices provided in Annex 13 will be taken into account to 

award this contract. They are fixed and cannot be revised during the procedure, any 

negotiation of prices is not allowed in this case. After the signature of the contract, 

those prices could be modified only in the cases provided for in the provisions of the 

respective draft contracts and according to article 114 a of the Financial regulation 

applicable to the general budget of the Union.   


